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AGREEMENT 
MIse BOO~6 PAGE 500 

This agreement is entered into on this date by and between I, 'J UP' pl,Frances 

Burris hereinafter referred to as "party ofthe first part" and the City of Jonesboro, MATA 

Department, hereinafter referred to as "party of the second part." 

WITNESSETH: 

The party of the first part is the owner of certain property at 1324 Nettleton Circle, 

Jonesboro, Arkansas, Parcel Number 56. 

The party of the second part is in the process of improving West Nettleton Avenue. 

1. To be paid the sum of$ 295.00 
2. Landscape and resod any area disturbed. 

This agreement is executed on this themday of~.:t7'-"'-'-"-=+--__' 2002 

,jk~&~) 
Frances Burris .~ f/i121blf'J'v~ Po-It 



1/St. 
· co~>;1324 Nettleton Circle 

Parcel #56 
MIse BOOK-----~1/~

Right-of-Way ~~~~~ 
~~f:P¥-¥-~~ ~w!
 

Whereas, 811R~ d Frances Burris, is the owner of d' raighead
I 

County, Arkansas described below, and the City of Jonesboro, a municip corporation of
 
the State of Arkansas, is the owner of adjoining land;
 

Whereas, P:!:. 1 Frances Burris, and city have agreed upon a
I • ? f 

right-of-way for construction and maintenance of a street across the land of I: is r;t.~o«a .ftJi••dFrances Burris, in favor of city and in favo~the land of city. 
Now, Therefore, be it eed between L .) ( jj JFrances Burris, and city on 
~ ~U da of , 2001. ~o~ 

1. Fr urris, in consideration of the agreement hereinafter
 
made by city, grants to city a ng~~f-way for construction and maintenance of a street
 
over the land mads lela Be 's lid Frances Burris, in City of Jonesboro, Craighead
 
County, Arkansas, or particularly described as follows:
 

DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF·WAY 
PART OF LOTS 18 AND 19 IN BLOCK "B" OF STUCK BROTHER'S TIURD ADDITION TO THE
 

CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK
 
#28, PAGE'S #238 & 239 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO
 
RECORDER, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 18 OF BLOCK "B" OF STUCK BROTHER'S
 
TInRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS;
 
THENCE ALONG A 1.822° CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 1116.28 FEET A
 
DISTANCE OF 35.49 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°38'52" EAST 42.61 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
 
3°00'01" EAST 3.99 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 19 AFORESAID; THENCE ALONG THE
 
SOUTH LINE OF LOT 19 AFORESAID, ALONG A 0.85~ CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS
 
OF 1116.28 FEET A DISTANCE OF 7.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING,
 
0.002 ACRES, (90.61 SQUARE FEET). 

DESCRIPTION OF TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT"A" 
PART OF LOT 18 OF BLOCK "B" OF STUCK BROTHER'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF
 

JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #28, PAGE'S
 
#238 & #239 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER,
 
BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 18 OF BLOCK "B" OF STUCK BROTHER'S
 
TIllRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS;
 
THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 18 AFORESASID, ALONG A 1.822° CURVE TO THE
 
RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 1116.28 FEET A DISTANCE OF 35.49 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
 
88°38'52" WEST 22.63 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER; THENCE NORTH 22°28'46"
 
EAST 4.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 85°10'45" EAST 10.41 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 11°18'40" EAST
 
2.58 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°38'52" WEST 12.41 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING
 
PROPER, CONTAINING, 0.001 ACRES, (35.60 SQUARE FEET).
 

DESCRIPTION OF TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT "B" 
PART OF LOT 18 OF BLOCK "B" OF STUCK BROTHER'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF
 

JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #28, PAGE'S
 
#238 & #239 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER,
 
BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
 



1324 Nettleton ftIcmc BOOK 46 PAGE 502 
Parcel #56 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 18 OF BLOCK "B" OF STUCK BROTHER'S 
THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS; 
THENCE ALONG TIiE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 18 AFORESASID, ALONG A 1.860° CURVE TO THE 
RIGlIT WITH A RADIUS OF 1116.28 FEET A DISTANCE OF 36.24 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING PROPER THENCE CONTINUE ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE ALONG A 0.944° CURVE 
TO THE RIGlIT WITH A RADIUS OF 1116.28 FEET A DISTANCE OF 18.39 FEET; THENCE 
NORTH 21°48'06" EAST 3.89 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 85°07'34" EAST 16.18 FEET; THENCE 
SOUTH 10°18'21" EAST 4.10 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER, CONTAINING, 0 
ACRES, (67.40 SQUARE FEET). 

02 
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STATE OF ARKANSAS ;) j} 
COUNrYOF ~'4----

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ~ 

On this day before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Imas M 8m I in 
"Frances Burris, to me well known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the 
foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she had executed the same for the purposes 
therein stated and set forth. 
\jrrl'WSS my hand and seal thisId= >~~oo~ 

of 

ICIALSEAL 
.HARRY HARDWICK 

'/)TARY PUBLIC-ARKANSAf' 
'~""!!I-:l"~ 1-,.... "(""""'1'\.1"'1'" 
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S11°18'40"E 
2.58 

L=O.75 
R=1116.28 

ANGLE 0.038° 
N22°28'46"E 

4.00 

TEMPO~f5:6lSTIUD~ e.r.NME~E 
0.001 ACRES 
35.60 SQ. FT. 

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT (B) 
0.002 ACRES 
87.40 SQ. FT. 

S10018'21"E 
4.10

16.18 
$85°07'34"E
l=18.39 

----------------~..R~=[1'~16~.2~8~~::=:~~~ji~~t:t~:m~~ANGLE 0.944° _ ..J.9L _r----------, 
PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 

0.002 ACRES 
90.61 SQ. FT. 

N21°46'06"E 
............................ 3.89 

PLAT OF SURVEY 

DESCRIPTION OF TEMPORARY CONSTRUCnON EASEMENT "A" 
PART OF WT 18 OF BLOCK "B" OF STIlCK BROTHER'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CIlY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, 

ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #28, PAGE'S #238 &. #239 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCllIT COURT CLERK AND EX 
OFFICIO RECORDER, BUNG MORE PARl1CllLARLY DESCRIBED AS H)LLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE SOllTIlWl:ST CORNER OF LOT 18 OF BLOCK "B" OF SUJCK BROTHER'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF 
JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS; TIIENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 18 AFORESASID, ALONG A 1.822° 
CURVE TO THE RIGHT WIni A RADIUS OF 1116.28 FEET A DISTANCE OF 35.49 HET; TIIENCE SOUTH 88° 38'52" WEST 22.63 
FEET TO TIlE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER; nlENCE NORTH 22°28'46" EAST 4.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 8S010'45" EAST 10.41 
FEET;lliENCE SOUTH 11°18'40" EAST 2.58 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°38'52" 'VEST 12.41 H·:ET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING 
PROPER, CONTAINING, O.lll11 ACRES, OS.60 SQUARE FEED. 

DESCRIPllON or TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT "B" 
PART OF WI' 18 OF BLOCK "B" OF SUlCK BROTHER'S THIRD ADDITION TOlliE CIlY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, 

ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #28, PAGE'S #238 &. #2 391N THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCL1IT COURT CLERK AND IX 
OFHCIO RECORDER, BEING MORE PAR'l1CULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 18 OF BLOCK "B" OF sniCK BROTHER'S TIlIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF 
JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS; THENCE ALONG THE SOlrill LINE OF LOT 18 AFORESAsm, ALONG A 1.86()0 
CURVE TO THE HIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 1116.28 HIT A DISTANCE OF 36.24 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER; 
THENCE CONTINUE ALONG SAID SOUlll LINE ALONG A 0.944° CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 1116.28 FEET A 
DISTANCE OF 18.39 FEET; HIENCE NORTH 21°48'06" EAST 3.89 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 85°07'34" EAST 16.18 FEET; THENCE 
SOUTH 10°18'21" EAST 4.10 FEET TO THE POINT CW BEGINNING PROPER, CONTAINING, l\002 ACRES, (67.40 SQUARE rEETl. 

I~\"'- SCALE 1"=20'-\~,-

DRAWN BY 

SDG 
JOB NO. 
99171WN56 

SCALE 
5-18-2001 1"·20' 

Cl.IENT CITY OF JONESBORO 

TROY L. SHEETS SURVEYING 
"WE SURVEY THE EARTH" 

205 WARNER * P.O. BOX 1672 
JONESBORO, ARKANSAS 724l1} 

PH.8701935-263O FAX 87Q193S.1263 

p~---·t--~··_-q 
~ la a ~ 

~ 
I Elt. M 5 fRANCES BURRIS 

1324 NETTLETON CIRCLE 
DEED RECORD #414, PAGE #136 

NOT VAUOWlTHOUT ORICI1IW. S1011ATURE 
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APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT: 
1324 Nettleton Circle
 

Its 16-17-18 Block B Stuck Bro 3rd Addition (Tax Records) City shows Lots 1i
 
Jonesboro, AR 72401
 

FOR: 
City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott
 

314 W Washington, Jonesboro, AR 72401
 

AS OF: 
June 20, 2001 

BY: 
Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Fonn SA1- 'TOTAL 2000 for Windows· appraisal software by ala mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE 
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BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob L Oibeon, COO247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401 Telcpbono (870) 932-S206 
Fred D. Jaynes, COO496 FacUmile (870) 972·99S9 
Demia L Jaynes, COO607 

June 20, 2001 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
314 W Washington 
lonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 1324 Nettleton Circle 
lonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as oflune 20,2001, and find the market value to be $31,651. 
In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of taking" for the 
purpose ofwidening W Nettleton Avenue. The remaining value is $31,506 or a difference of 
$145 which is the just compensation due the owner. A temporary easement fee of$150 is being 
paid bringing total compensation to $295. 

Should I be offuture service, please contact my office. 

Sincerely, 



The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 
City of Jonesboro for the expansion ofNettleton Avenue. The subject at 1324 
Nettleton Circle will lose a tract of land: 90.61 sq ft 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the assessed value 
of the improvements has not been used in the appraisal. The set back should not 
affect the driveway and the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of June 20, 2001 

Value Before Taking: 19,782 sq ft x $1.60 = $31,651 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $31.651 

$31,651 

Value After Taking: 19,782-90.61sq ft x $1.60 = $31,506 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $31.506 

$31,506 

Difference is the just compensation or $145 

A temporary easement is being used in the amount of 103 square feet. A fee of 
$150 is paid for this inconvenience bringing total compensation to $295. 



SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES
 

SUbject Address 1324 Nettleton Circle 

l.Desc~ pt Lots 16-17-18 Block B Stuck Bro 3rd Addition (Tax Records) City shows Lots 18-19 

Cly Jonesboro 

Courty Craighead 

StU AR 

~Code 72401 

census Tra:t NA 

Map RllhIrence NA 

~Prlce SNA 

DID of8alll NA 

Borrower I Clielt CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

LlIIlder City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

SIze (SqIae felt) 

PrIce per SqIae foot S 

locr6ln Urban-Avg 

~ 

CondIIkln 

TotaRooms 

Beaooms 

Bahs 

AppraIser Bob Gibson, CG0247 

DiD of Appraised Vakle June 20, 2001 

IftI Estinae of Vakle S 295· Just Compensation 

FoIm SSD - "TOTAl. 2000 for WRIows" appraisal softwcn by aIa mode, i1c. -1-800-AlAMODE 



ali. ' 
LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 

Good Avg. Fair Poor 
0r8J00 
0r8J00 
0r8J00 
0r8J00 
0r8J00 
0r8J00 
0r8J00 
0r8J00 
0r8J00 
0r8J00 
0r8J00 
0r8J00 

fie No. 

COMPARABLE NO.3 

DESCRIPTION 

~ Code ..:..7=24=0....:..1 --1 

SALES 

EmpkJymert Stablly 
Corrienlence lD EmpkJymert 
Corrienlence lD ShoppIng 
CorwenIence lD SChools 
Adequacy ct Pubic TransportaIIon 
RecreitionaI FIE. 
Adequacy U lJlIIIes 
Property Conlpr6I1y 
ProtIIctIon fIOm DelrineraI CordIon& 
PoIce lIld FA ProtIIctIon 
GnraI Appen1Ce ct PropertIes 
AppeaIlD MmI: 

Census Tract ..:..NA=--=-__ Map RlIf8rence ....:..N.::...;A=---­ ---I 

DESCRIPTION 

........::. '. 

~;~~~.~~~;~:~~~.if~£~~;: 

.;Jfk~ii_LS~,-:..~.-.;~:i_t_ni:> 
::ik*~~·~t~::.::: :< ;.::~.~ ~':. 

______=Ju:;;.;n.=..e=20~ 20_0_1_ lD be $ ...:2::::9.::..5 ---1 

DESCRIPTION 
NA 

19 782 s ftlRes 

NA 

Urban-A'll 

Just C 'on 295 

ITEM SUBJECT PROPERlY COMPARAB NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO.2 

Borrower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
property Adlhss 1324 Nettleton Circle 
Cly Jonesboro Coulty Cr.lghe.d StU ..!..AR:..:...­ _ 
Legal Desc~ Pt Lots 16-17-18 Block B Stuck Bro 3rd Addition Tax Records C shows Lots 18-19. 
8aIe PJbI $ NA DaII ct 8aIIl NA Loan Term NA YJI. Property RijD Appr.ieed IZI Fee 0 l.easehoId 0 De Mlrimls PliO 
AcIuaI Real EstiB TiIllIlS $ NA (yr) Loan chlrges lD be pakf by ... $ NA 0lIw ... CClI1CIS8kxIB ..:....:NA::....:....­ --1 

l.enderICIllrt City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey SCott Adlhss 314 W Washln n Jonesboro AR 72401 
OccupR Lewis Burris AppraIser Bob Gibson, CG0247 InsIruclIons lD AppraIser-=B=et=o:..;:re'-'V:...=aJ=u=el.:....:Aft=e:.:...r-=-V=.I=ue=--­ ----I 

Uro.. Sublll'ba1 Rural 
~ Over 75' 0 25' lD 75' 0 Under 25' o Fu~ Dev. D ~ r8J SlBiKly 0 Sklw o IncreaUIg r8J Stable 0 Declkq 
o srortage ~ In BaIiR:e 0 0veIsu~ o Under 3 Mos. ~ 4-6 Mos. 0 Over 8 Mos. 

80' 1Fnit ~, 2-4 Fnit ~'ApIIl. _, Conch ---.LOI Commercial 
, kdJslrIaI , VlUt , 

Change In PnIsert LlIld Use ~ Not LIfItf -0 -1JlItf-(*)---::O=-TaIq-PIa (*) 
(*) From To _ 
~ Ow,.. 0 Tenart __5_' VlUt 

$ 40 lD $ 100 PnKklmInn Value $ -=6.:.,.5__ 
__10_ YJI. to ~ yrs. PnKklmInn~ 50 ylS. 

L~ 

BulUp 
GrowlhR. 
Property Values 
~~ 
MaIkelIng Tme 
Pf8S8I'f LlIld Use 

Commera n:ludlng lOOse tcEtors, fayorcmle or urlavorcmle, *ting markIlIabllly (e.g. pubic parts, sclllols, view, noise): S b'ect is bound b Matthews to the north 
Hi hl.nd to the south Main to the east .nd Gee Street to the west. No ne ative influences are noted. 

PI8lklmIn;A OcCUp;llCy 
Single Fam~ PrIce Rqe 
Single Famtt ~ 

DImensk>ns 126'x 157' (Tax Records) • 19.782 Sq.R.orAcI8S Comer Lot 
ZoniIg c~ R-1 Single FamilY Residential PnIsert Irnpro¥emerD IZI ch 0 ch not corIorm lD zoring I8gUIlfu1s 

HiljIest lIld best use IZI PnIsert use f-'-==OU'~~:.u..- ........= ......... -~----:---:----------------------i 
Pubic Other (Descrlle) OFf SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo ...:::L:.:;ev.:.:e1"­ ---t 
IZI SInleI Access IZI Pubic 0 PlNiD SIZII--,A,::"v=e::..:r.~e --1 
IZI Surface Asphalt ~ .:....:R=ecta=n:aul=ar=-­ ---I 

IZI MaIrDnln:e IZI Pubic 0 PIN. VIew ..:..A="=er=.a;:e-'-'R..:..::e=a1=de=nti=·a1=-­ ---I 

IZI ~ Storm Sewer ~ CuNGuItllr DraIr1age ....:..A,::.ve:r.::<• ..,e:....... --=;--=----1 

o U~nd Elect. &Tel. SIdewalk SInleI 18 tile property IocabId In • HUD IdenUfled Special Flood Hazard Area?r8J NoD Yes 
Comments (favorable or unfavorable Including "'I apparR adverse easements, lI1Cf08chmll1tl, or olher adverse CondlllOllS): FEMA Ma No. 05031 CO 131C. 

.u..::..l.'~~~~"""--___ 0 Old 0 Old Not Plr/sk:atJ Inspect PropeI1y 

Commera lIld CondIIons ct AppraIsal: 1 

The undersigned has recilld three recerf ... u PfOIllIltIes 1lIOII .... lIld prwdmla lD subject lIld has considered these In Ihe mmt ..... The dellc~ n:1udes a dab'
,,-usIrneIt IIIIecli1g mmt reacIIon lD lOOse bms ct ~ vR6ln betwwllhe subject lIld ~ PfOIllIltIes.• a ~ 11m In Ihe corn_Ie property Is superilr 
to or lIIOI8 taYorcmle ltallhe subject property, a mhJs (-) -,1IIIlmert Is md ltull8lb:lng Ihe id:Dl vu ct subject; r a sVft:R 11m In Ihe corn_Ie Is WerkJr to or less 
favorable ltallhe subject property, a pkIs (+) adjllSlJnld Is md ltul n:reaUIg Ihe id:Dl value ct Ihe subject. 

MlIess 1324 Nettleton Circle SEE COMPARABLE 
Jonesboro 
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COMPARABLE SALES 

CLUB MANOR
 
Sale #1
 
SeIlerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
PriceJSq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #2
 
SeIlerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
PriceJSq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

IVY GREEN 
Sale #1 
SeIlerlBuyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
PriceJSq Ft: 
Legal: 

Sale #2 
SeIlerlBuyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
PriceJSq Ft: 
Legal: 

Sale #3 
SeIlerlBuyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
PriceJSq Ft: 
Legal: 

Troutt to Hill 
$116,000 
4/3/92 
420/267 
1.0 acre 
$2.66 
Lot 5 

Troutt to McKee 
$85,000 
4/8/95 
483/323 
1.0 acre 
$1.95 
Lot 2 

Henry to Elrod 
$50,000 
5/13/98 
558/774 
.70 acreJ30,492 sq ft 
$1.63 
Lot 9 

Mercantile Bank to Parkey 
$45,000 
6/26/92 
425/021 
1.05acreJ43,560 sq ft 
$1.03 
Lot 17 

Mantooth to Corcoran 
$50,000 
1/30/97 
528/217 
.73 acre 
$1.57 
Lot 16 
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Other Sales
 

SALE #1:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Pricelsq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #2:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Pricelsq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 

SALE #3:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Pricelsq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

Roy ShepherdlRic Miles 
Parcel 27330 
10-99 
S28,000.00 
S1.85 
715-717 W Monroe 
117' x 130' or 15,210 sq ft 
House removed. Multi-family zoned. 

MIM A.C. Williams, Jr/Guy Barksdale 
Bk/Pg 557/535 
4-98 
S13,5oo.00 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 

MIM A.C. Williams, JrlWayne Nichols 
Bk/Pg 557/533 
4-98 
S13,500 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 
Sale #9 is the other half of this same lot. 

After adjustments for time ofsale, size, and location, a value of SI.60/square foot has been 
determined. Therefore, the amount of the taking or the just compensation is 

S1.60 x 90.61 sq ft = S145. 



... ! Subject Photo Page 
Borrower/Client CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
Prooertv Address 1324 Nettleton Circle 

I City Jonesboro Countv Craiahead State AR 7in Cnde 72401 
Lender City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrev Scott 

Subject 
1324 Nettleton Circle 
Sales prtce NA 
Gross Living Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Total Baltlrooms 
Location Urban-Avg 
View 19,782 sq ftlRes 
Site 
Quality 
Age 

Subject 

Form PICPIX.SR - 'TOTAL 2000 for Windows· appraisal software by aIa mode, inc. -1·800·ALAMODE 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

Borrower/Clillrt CLIENT: CitY of Jonesboro 
Althss 1324 Nettleton Circle 
Cly Jonesboro ColIIty Craighead SbD AA ~ codlI ....:.7=24..:.;:00...:.1 --1 

lender CitY of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

*Appnnt II dellned u thIt which II vlIIbII, obvloul, IVIcIent or manlfllt to the 1ppI'I1IIr. 

ThIs lMldendum reports the I8SUIs of the appraIser's routn iIspeclkln of aid ilqulrllls about the subject property aid Is surrounding cna. It also stes whoi assumplkJns 
wel1 mD about the existence (or 1lOIlllldstence) of BI'tI haza'dous substances lIllVor d8binerDI erwionmeltal condIIons. Tbt IppralHr 18 not 10 expert environmental 
lna.oraid tImfore rijt be unawal1 of lIllIstklg haznlus substn:es lIllVor dlIIrIrnerta erwionmeltal condIIons wli:h I1Ia'f have a ~e effect on the sM.y aid 
vu of the properly. It Is possIlle tta IIIsls aid RIpections mD by aCJIIIIed erw~ Inspector would IMaIthe IldsIBnce of haznlus mRIaIs lIllVor dlIIrineIQI 

erwionmelUl condlIkJns on or lIOlII1d the property that would ~*lissM.y aid vu. 

_x_Drilkilg Wiirlis suppled III the subject from a mllli:. wiirl suW/ wh£h Is consIdlnd •• However the 0IItf wCli III be absolulllly cllltailltB the wiirll'llllllls 
published stnIiI'ds Is III have I tIslBd • aI_1age poIrD. 

__Drilkilg Wiirlls suppled by a wei or other norHnunk:~ source. It Is recomll1llfldlld that IIlSls be made III be certain that the property Is suppled wah Dquae PUI1 
wiirl. 

_x_lui can lIIIt im lti1kilg wiirl from Is soun:e, the ~•• allisclage paiD, I*JmbiYJ fixlures lIllVor appIances. The 0IItf w~ III be certain tta wiirl does oot 
corlaln .. UM:ceptable lead level Is III have I tlIst8d • allisclage paiD. 

_x_The vllullltlnllttclln tIiI appralulil buill on the _pilonthII thIrt II In ICIIquItI aupply 0I1If1, IIIcHrM Drinking Wiler. 

Comrnens _ 

_x_SrilIy WaslB Is removed from the property by a munIc~ sewer systlIm. 
__SrilIy WaslB Is disposed of by a septic sysllIm or olher SIItIy on 8111 waslB disposal systlIm. The 0IItf w~ III dlltIIrmn that the disposal systlIm Is adequD aid In 

pel workklg concIIIon Is III have I Npected by a cpIIIed 1nspeclDr. 

_x_The vllullItImated In tIiIlJlllflluIlI buill on the _pilon thllthe""'ryWille II cIIIpoeed 01 by I ......llIWer or In lCIIqulle pro~ pennltld I"mate 
trutmtnley..... In good oondIIIon. 

Comrnem _ 

_x_TheI1 aI1l1l apparD sip of Sol CorIanInID on or _the subject property (eapt as /IIIDrl8d In ConunerD below). It Is possIlle that 1'llSBCh, Inspection aid 
IesIi1g by a cpIIIed erwlromlelallnspeclDr wUi IMIIlIllIstklg lIllVor potIdIaI hazriJus substlIas lIllVor cllJlrinedaI erwionmertII condIIons on or iIOUm the 
properly that wUi lllllll6ett *lis sM.y aid vP. 

_x_The value MtImIted In tIiI.",.1uI11 buill on the _pilon thllthe UjeoI propII'ly II frM ..Sol CoIUmInI.... 

Comrnem _ 

~AI or pM of the inprovemera WlII1 conslrucIIId before 1979 wlwl Asbestos was a common bulldlrQ mearIaI. The 0IItf WCfi III be certain that the properly Is fI1e of 
friable aid ~frlable Asbestos Is III have IInspeclBd aid tIISlBd by a lJlIIIIIld asbestos 1nspeclDr. 
~The inprovernerD WlII1 conslrucIIId.. 1979. No IIIIiIDfriable Asbestos was obseMd (eapt as /IIIDrl8d In CornmerD below). 
~The vllullItImated In tIiI"""",1I buill on the _ptlon thII thIrt II no llIllIONUlId IrIIbII AIbIItoe or aIhIr......AabMtoIIlIIIIrIII on the property. 

CommerD _ 

_x_TheI1 Wel1l1l -a1eaki1g fkIorescert IIgIt baIasls. capa:1Drs or blIlSformers lI'tfWlW1I on or ruby the properly (except as IllpOft8d In Comrnem below). 
_x_TheI1 was III aamd visllie or OOcullllllbd ewldllnce klIlwn III the appraiser of sol or lJOUmwiirl cortIniakln from PCBs -.yw1W1l on the property (mrcept 

as repoltIld In ComI'lllllD below). 
_x_The vlIuI MtImIted In tIiI"""",1I buill on the _pilon thII thIrt I,. no IIIlOOlUInId PC8I on or IlIIrby the property. 

COmmenls _ 

_x_The appraiser Is oot awal1 of BI'tI Radon IIIsls made on the subject properly wtilthe past 12 monhs (eapt as /IIIDrl8d In CornmerD below). 
_x_The appraiser Is oot awal1 of BI'tI id::alon tta the bca wiirl supples have been found III have el8vred IMIs of Radon or RdIm. 
_x_The appraiser Is oot awal1 of -.Pi ruby propel1Ies (eapt as repoltIld In ComrnerD below) that WlII1 or currenti aI1 used for nium, lhofiJm or rdIm exIraclIon 

or pOOsphabl processing. 
_x_The value MtImIted In tIiI.",.1uI11 buill on the _pilon thllthe AIcIon level 1111 or below EPA /'IOOlIlmandecllev.. 

CommeI'D _ 

Bob Gilson AppraIsal Service 
Form 69F - -rOTAl 2000 for WIrxloWS" appralsaI dwal1 by a Ia mode, b;. -1-800-AlAMODE 



• j 

_X_ltmls no apJIiDd visible or mcurnerDd evIdlInce krIlwn to the ~ d ant USTs on the property nor ant krIlwn hIsIDItaI use d the property that would 
_ have had USTs. 

_x_ltm ;n no ~ peIroIeum storage ....or delvery•• (KWng gasoIne staIonB or clB1llcal mndaclurhJ pins) kIc*I on ~ propeItIes (_apt 
as repoIted iI Commera below). 

__ltm ;n iIlJlIIDd sip d USTsIICIsIiIg now or ilthe past on the subject property. It Is I8CORlIIIllI'Id that .. Inspection by a quailed UST Inspector be obtained to 
deI8rmile the kQIon d ant USTs togMher wit! lhlli cordIon CIld proper registration • they ;n .:lMI; CIld • they ani ~, to dlltIlnnile vmea.r they WllIlI 
dedi*! iI accordance wit! sound RlIslry practices. 

_x_TIll VlIulIltlmlllclIn thIIlppnlulll bIIId on tIlIlMUIllpllon thIt lIlY IunotJonlng USTI I,. not IIIIdng Ind I,. properly "1'IdInd thltlnr IbIndonIcI USTI III 
frIe from oontlmlnltlon Ind were properly drained, tIId Ind ...1Id. 

Comrnenls _ 

_X_Thln ani no IIII*D HazMlous WaslIl Sb8 onthe8Ubject property or nearby the subject property (except as repoffId iI CornmerD below). Haza'mus WasbI SIB 
llelICh by a trained llIWi'orrnerbI engineer IIIlIfI dlltIlnni1e that lhllnIle one or IllOIIl Haza'mus Wasil Sb8 on or ilthe area d the subject property. 

_x_TIll VlIulIltlmlllclIn thII.",.1III1I bIIId 011 till_pilon thII thIr. III no HaInIDuI W........ on 01' MIlby till UjIoI property thII ftIlIIIlv'" IffICII till 
VlIuI 01' IIfety of the property. 

Commera _ 

~AI or p;It d the inprovllll1lllD WllIlI conslJucled befoI8 1982 when UREA foam ilsulldkln w. a common bulking mD1aI. The ontt wlf/ to be certain that the 
property Is free d UREA formaIdetr/de Is to 11M IInspectlId by aquailed UREA fofJnaIdetrIdIl Npector. 

~The IrnprovemeID WllIlI consIJucled .,1982. No IIIIIIIB UREA fomlakIlIhyde mD1aIs WllIlI observed (except as repoffId iI CommelD below). 
~TIll vllullltlmlllclln thIIlppnIuIli bIIId on the ......... thII thlr.1I no IIgnIIoIIlI UFFlInIuIlIIIDn 01' oIhIr UREA fonllIldlhyclllllltlrlll on till pnlptlty.
 

Commera _ 

~AI or p;It d the inprovernera WllIlI conslJucled befoI8 1980 when Lead Palrt was a common bulking matBIIaI. There Is no iIIIIiIIIt visible or known mcumemd 
evidence d peeing or llakq Lead PMt onthe1lools, wals or ceIiIrJs (_apt. repoItBd iI Commera below). The ontt wlf/ to be certain that the property 
Is free d sum.:e or subsurface Lead Pakt Is to 11M I Inspected by a quailed i1spector. 

~The inprovllll'MllD WllIlI consIJucled .,1980. No iIIIIiIlD Lead PMt w. obSlllYed (_apt. repoItBd iI Commens below). 
~TIll Vllulllllmltld In thIIlppreIIIllI bIIId on till_pilon thII thlr.1I no fIIk1ng 01' ""'lAIcl PUll on till property. 

Commera _ 

_x_'Thn ;n no iIIIIliIIJd siI.tlS d Ai PoIulIon at the !he d thelnspecllon nor Wlll8 ant repoItBd (except as repoItBd iI Commera below). The ontt wlf/ to be certain 
that the ai Is free d poIutIon Is to 11M 11Bsted. 

_x_TIll vllullItImItId In thIIlpplllIIllI bIIId on tIlIlMUIllpllon thII till property II flit of AIr Pollution. 
Commenls _ 

_x_The sIB does not COlDiI ant IIIIIiDIt WeIIlnIrtftIod PIai1s (except as repoffId iI Commera beklw). The ontt Wlf/ to be certain that the sIB Is free d WeIIlnll!I 
Fklod PIai1s II to 11M I Inspected by aquailed llIWi'orrnerbI professional. 

_x_TIll vllullItImIItd In thII"""",1I bIIId 011 the_pilon thII thIr. III no WIUIndI/FIoad PIIInI 011 till property (uOIpIul'IpCNIId In Comllllllll below). 

Comrnenls _ 

_x_'Thn ;n no other iIIlIliID rnlscelanllous hazcl'00us substances ....or deIrImenIaI erNlronrnertll condlllons on or ilthe area d the site ucapt as IndIcDl below: 
Elcess NoIse _ 

__ RadIl6Jn + Electromagnetic RcdatIon
 
__ LIgtt PoIutkxI
 

WasbI Heat
 
__ Acid Mile Drainaga 
__ AlJiculurai PoIuIIon 
__ GeologIcal Haza'dIl _ 

_ NBby Haza'mus Property 
Irnctlous MedIcal Wastes 
Pesllcldes 

__ others (Chemk:aI Storage + Storage Drums, PIpelInes, llIc.) 

_X_ TIll VlIulIlllmlIId In thIIepplllIIIlI bIIId on till_pilon thIt thIr. I,. no 1I.....IlIOUllIIYlronmentll HalrcII (uoepllhou Ilpo111d Ibovl) thlt would 
ftIlIIIlvtIy Ifteot till VlluI of the property. 

Form 69F - "TOTAL 2000 for Whk!ws· appraisal softwile by a Ia mode. ft. -l-800-ALAMODE 
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DEFINITION OF MARIET VALUE: The most probablll pri:e wlich a property stIllIkI brilg In a compellHe lIld open mDIt UrOlr aI cordlons 
IlIlJIIsIIl to a fai sale, the buy. lIld seIIIr, IllCh dig /If1IdlntI, knowllldgeab~ lIld BUIl1ilg the pri:e 18 ID aIflIcllIId by IIIllU stIrnuUl. ImpIcI In this 
d8lInIIon 18 the consumrMlon a a sale • a a speclild diD lIld the passing a tile from seIIIr to buyer undlIr cordilns whenlby: (1) buy. lIld seIIIr n 
typlcatf motWlDd; (2) both patIes n wei Wormed or wei DIsed, lIld IllCh dig In whM he considln his own best iDrest; (3) a reasonablll tInle Is aIowed 
for mcposure In the open rnnst; (4) pay_ 18 made In tlIrms a cash In U.S. dolors or In tlIrms a ftnanclal arrallgenlelD com_Ill Ihefllto; lIld (5) the pllce 
represerD the normal ~ for the property sold ur8hlct8d by special or crUlve ftnanclng or sallis concessklns* ped by lWrfOl1ll BlOCIaed wlh 
the sale. 

*A,-ustmenIs to the com_Ills must be made for special or crUlve ftnanclng or sallis concessklns. No ~ n IlllC8SlaY 
for those cosls wlich n oormaIt paid by ..... • a resuI a lrdkJn or law In a mDIt na; these cosIs n redt lderdIablll 
since the seIIIr Pl'fS these cosIB In vktuatf aI saIlls trndons. Special or creaDte financing QaIlrnerD cal be made to the 
compwablll property by CClI1IpOons to ftnanclng llIrms offered by a Ihid • InIIYIIlII IIndIJ lilt 18 ID ahaltt iMlMId In the 
property or transdon. Ant -,lIlItmelt should ID be e*uIiDd on a rnechlri:aI cklk for cdI' COlt a the ftnanclng or concessiln 
but the doIa' lI11ClIIIC a lWrf -,lI8lmert lIhoukI approxImaII the mnts reacIkln to the ftnanclng or concessklns based on the 
appraIser's Judgemert. 

STATEMENT OF LlMITINO CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION 

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraIser's cllltlblkln tta lIIlIIGS In the appraisal report Is subject to the folbwlng 
condllons: 

1. The appraiser wi not be responsIJlII for maIbn a a legal nD8 tta *t llIher the property being appraised or the tile to I. The appraiser aBSUl1IIS that 
the tile Is pxI lIld rnmtmlll lI1d, therefore, wi not rendllr lWrf opinions lIIIcd the tile. The property 18 appraised on the basis a 1 being undlIr responsIllll 
ow~. 

2. The appraiser has provided a sklItch In the appraisal report to sOOW approxImaII lImensIons a the Improvernera lIld the sklItch Is O:~ ontt to assist 
the reDr a the report In visualizing the property lIld undeIstnIng the appraiser's dlltllnnln;6)n a b size. 

3. The appraiser has examined the avalablll tklod maps tta n provided by the FedercII Emergency Ma\agllnIelt Agency (or other doD SOUlClIS) lIld has noI8d 
In the appraisal report whether the subject sb Is kJcDd In ~ IdlriIIed Special Fklod Ham! Area. Because the appraiser Is not a SWYll'for, he or she makes 
110 glIMCrielIS, mqnss or ImpIlId, reg;l'dilg this deIIlnnInafion. 

4. The appraiser wi not ;ve tlIsIImorrf or appB In court because he or she made ~ appraisal a the property In cpIIllIon, unIllss specllc amllQIII1lllID to 00 
so have been made beforehlnI. 

5. The appraiser has estImiad the vu a the Iinl In the COlt approlEh ~ b hIljllI8t lIld best lISlI lIld the ImprovemerD ~ their corDIIuIDry YD. These 
S8pne vakJaIons a the Iinl lIld ImprovenlelD must not be used In ~unctIon wlh lWrf other appraisal lIld n Irtiald I they n so used. 

6. The appraiser has noI8d In the appraisal report lWrf DlIISll condIIIons (such ., Illl8ded repairs, dllprecliDln, the presence a hazarlklus wastes, tolCic 
SUbslancllS, etc.) obS8lVed duriIg the inspection a the subject property or that he or she becane awn a mJriIg the normal IIlUCh lnvot1Ied In pedormlng 
the appraisal. UnIlISs otherwise stlDd In the appraisal report. the appraiser has 110 knowllldge a lWrf IiddIln or unappnrt COfllIIons a the property or 
DlIISll nkonmertal cordlons (lnckdng the presence a hazarooua waslllS, lmdc substiIlces, E.) lilt would make the property more or Illss vakiablll, lIld 
has assumed tta there n 110 such coI1lIIons lIld makes 110 gunDes or w..millS, express or ImpIlId, reg;rlIng the cordkJn a the property. The 
appraiser wi not be responsI)llI for lWrf such cordbIs lilt 00 IIdIIt or for lWrf 11lgilllllli1g or tlIstIng lilt mIrjt be IIlJIhd to cIscoYa' whether such 
condIIons 1IdIIt. Because the appraiser Is not ~ IDlPIIt In the fIIIId a llIWionrnerDI hazards, the appraisal report must not be considered • ~ 

nionmental BlIllSnIIIt a the property. 

7. The appraiser obtained the i1orrnafion, estImras, lIld opinions lilt were apressed In the appraisal report from sources tta he or she considers to be 
relablll lIId believes them to be tJue lIId correct. The appraiser does not assume responsIllly for the lECuracy a such IBms tta were furnished by other 
prils. 

8. The appraiser wi not lIscbse the coraI'D a the appraisal report ~ as provided for In the Unlonn standards a ProfessIonal Appraisal Prdce. 

9. The appraiser has based his or • appraisal report lIld v~ conckJskln for ~ appraisal tta Is subject to ~ compIIIIIon, repais, or 
aIIBrmIons on the assumption tta c:ornpIlItkJn a the ImprovemerD wi be peIformed In a WOl'Iandra runr. 

10. The appraiser must provldll his or • pOOr wrlbln c:onsem before the IIIndBI1cllllrt speclild In the appr.isaI report cal lIsIJIJuil the appr.isaI report 
(lnckJdlng concklskJns lIIIcd the property v., the ~s klerdy lIld proflIssIonaI dIIsIgraIons. lIld reflIrences to lWrf proflIssIonaI appraisal 
organlz3lons or the f'mI wIh wlich the appraiser Is BlOCIaIlld) to iIPJOl'll olIw than the borroW; the mortgagee or b SUCCllSSOl'B lIld asslp; the mortgagll 
Insurer, consutm; prufessIonaI appr.isaI ~; lWrf stall or federaIY approved financial 1nstIutIon; or lWrf dIlpartmeIt, agency, or Instrumertllly 
a the UnIBd StDs or lWrf stall or the District a CokImbla; ~ tta the IIIndBI1cllllrt may clsblluill the property dlIscrlptlon section a the report only to dati 
coIectIon or repoltIng servi:I(S) wlhout having to obtain the appraIser's pOOr wrIbIn COIlS8It The appraIser's wrlbln consert lIld approval must also 
be obtained before the appraisal ~ be corweyed by lWrfOl1ll to the pubic 1tvoIVl DertIsIng. pubic '*Ions, news, sallis, or other media. 

FrecIdIe Mac Form 439 6-93 Page1a2 Fane Mall Form 10048 6-93 
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APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: 1bll AppraIser clll1lles and lIlJ88S Ita: 

1. I hIM I8S8lI'Ched the subject IlllIIcet area and have seIeclIld a mlrinum d Itne recert sales d propeItIes most simiill' and proldm8 to the subject property 
for cOl'lSlderl6:m In the sam compnon ... and have rnU a 00k -,usImert wl81 approprIaIlI to IlIlIect the IlllIIcet IBlD1 to those bms d ~ 

vllll6ln. If a sIgnIIcn bin In a c:ornpRIle property Is SUjIIID to, or more triorable thlr1, the subject property, I have rnU a neg;6e -,usImert to rme 
the ..ustId sam pri:e d the cOl1l/lHlIe and, I a sIgnIIcn bin In a c:ornpRIle property Is IrRrklr to, or less fartorable than the subject property, I hIM rnU 
a posIIve ,,1ISImert to 0:... the -,usbId sales pri:e d the compinble. 

2. I have taken 11m consideration the flI:tors Ita have lI'I Impact on vakle In my ~ d the esIImlD d IlllIIcet vakle In the ~ report. I have lilt 
knowlr9f wlhheld BIff ~ Ir'Iormalon from the appraisal report and I beleve, 10 the best d my knoWledge, Ita aI statemelD and ImIt'maIon In the 
appraisal report are true and cOlTllCl 

3. I sted In the appraisal report lriI my own persora, unbiased, and professklnaI n1ysls, opIrions, and conckJslons, whk:h are subject lriI to the cortIrlgln 
and Imllng condlkms speclled In this fonn. 

4. I have no preserj or prospective IIDrIlit In the property Ita Is the subject 10 IhIs report, and I have no preserj or prospecItie peISOMI iDr8st or bias will 
nsspect to the p;IlIc~ In the ~. I lid not lIB, eIher p;ItIatf or COIftIIIIlIti, my .... W'or the esIImlD d mNt vakle In the appraisaIl8pOIt 
on the ra, coklr, reIIgkln, lIIll{, Iadcap, flI'IIIIaI stlDs, or natklnaI 00JIn d eIher the prospective OWIWII or occUjBD d the subject property or d the PI8S8It 
owners or occupRl d the propeItIes In the vk:1nly d the subject property. 

5. I have no pI8SIft or cOlDmpl;Dd fubn iDr8st In the subject property, and neIher my clllTlllt or fululll empkJylllllt nor my com~ for peIformIng IhIs 
appraisal Is cortIngefj on the appraised vakle d the property. 

6. I was lilt IIllJIIIIld to report a PI\ldIl8rmIned vakle or drectIon In vakle Ita trim the cause d the clld or BIff IIlIled plIty, the lI'I1OIIrt d the vakle esIImlD, 
the IitaInmert d a speclk: IIlSUI, or the OCCUIIIlIlCI d a subsequert lIV8It In order to IIlCIHe my com~ ancVor employlllllt for peIformlng the appraisal. I 
did not base the appraisal report on a IIlQUISled mlrinum valualon, a speclk: valuation, or the IlIIlId to approve aspeclk: mortgage kllI'I. 

7. I peIformed this appraisal In corIormly will the Unlorm SlandiI'ds d ProfessklnaI AppraIsal PrcK:lk:e Ita Willi Dlpt8d and promulg;Dd by the AppI3isaI 
standlrds Bo;rd d 1bll AppraIsal Found;6)n and Ita W8IIl In pla:e as d the effectNe diD d this ~ will the lllCeptkm d the dejatuIIl provlskln d those 
SlandiI'ds, whk:h ooes not apply. I lElawIedge Ita lI'I esIImlD d a IIlaBOI'llIbIe lime for 8llpOSUII In the open IlllIIcet Is a cordiln In the dlllilIIon d IlllIIcet vakle 
and the estInl* I developed Is conslslIlt wIh the IIIlIk8IIng lime nolId In the ~ aecIkln d IhIs report, unless I have otherwise sted In the 
reconclblon sectkln. 

8. I have pelSOIliIIIy InspecllJd the rariIr and lIldIrklr naB d the subject property and the lIldIrklr d aI propeItIes Isl8d as compinbles In the appraisal report. 
I furlhel certify Ita I have notlId BIff appnt or known DIIlIlI condIIons In the subject Improvemera, on the subject sb, or on BIff sb wlhln the ImrnecIiD 
vk:lnly d the subject property d whk:h I am aware and have rnU -.ustrnera for these DIIlIlI condIIons In my lI'IIIysIs d the property vakle to the IlCIltrt Ita 
Ihad market evidence to support them. Ihave also comRllli8d about the efI8ct d the IIMrse COfdions on the ma1altab1ly d the subject property. 

9. I personaIy JlIIlPanId aI concluskn and opiions about the ,. estD Ita WIIIl set forth In the appralsaI report. If I IIlIIlld on ~ prof8ssIonaI 
assista1ce from BIff Inltildual or InltiIWals In the peIformlI'Ice d the appraisal or the prepHIon d the appraisal IllPOI't I have named such Inltildual{s) and 
disclosed the speclk: tasks peIformed by them In the IIlCOI'lCIbIon aecIkln d IhIs appraisal report. I certify Ita BIff Inltildual so named Is lJIIIlIed to peIform 
the tasks. I have lilt lIIIthorDI mtOI'II to mab a chirlge 10 BIff bin In the I\lPOlt IheIIlfoIIl, , III unaulhortzed chirlge Is rnU to the appraIsallllPOl't I wi take 
no IIlSJlOf1SIbIly for l 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CER'rlFICATION: If a supervlsoly appr.iser signed the appraisal IllPOI't he or she certlles and agrees th;t 

I dIrecttt supervise the appraiser who PIIlPanId the appraIsaIlllPOI't have reviewed the appraisal IllPOI't IlJ8I will the stnrnera and conclusklns d the apJlI'aLw, 
lVII to be bound by the appraIser's ~ numbellld 411101V17 above, and am taking ful responsI)lIy for the appralsaI and the appraisal report. 

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPM'IED:/1". 1324 Nettleton Circle, Jonesboro, AR 72401 

APPRAISER: 1'1~~~~~~~:~{~~\ SUPERVISORY APPRAISER .only II required): 

- ~::. ~ svaure: _ 
on, CG024~ ~ Ga'ER,o,L :J ~ Name: _ 

DB Signed: June 20, 2001 ~*\ No CG0247 /.l DB SIgned: _ 
Stale C~ #: CG0247 % \.. ,.,.f j? StlD CIItIIcakIn #: 
or StlD Li:ense #: ~% <$'o"""'''''''''''''''''''''''''''d~~ or StlD license #: ------------
StlD: AR 4,////I,(~;, L. G \b,~~\\\\\\\\'~ StlD: 
Explldkln DB d CertIIcakln or Ucense: 6130~B6~lIi(liiV Expi;dIon-ora-d-CertIicc6ln---or-Llcense--:-------­

D Dk! D Ok! Nat Inspect Property 

FreddIe Mac Form 439 8-93 Page 2of 2 Fannie M8Il Form 10048 8-93 

Form ACR - "TOTAL 2000 for Windows· appraisal software by a Ia mode, 0:. -1·800-ALAMODE 
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BonoWIlI' CLIENT: CitY of Jonesboro fie No. 
Prollllltv Adlhss 1324 Nettleton Circle 
elv Jonesboro Courtv Craighead St* AR Zil Code 72401 
Lender CItY of Jonesboro· Mr Aubrev SCott 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION
 

This Appraisal confonns to one. of the following definitions: 

D Complete Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimate of value, performed without Invoking the 
Departure Provision. 

~ Limited Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimation of value, performed under and resulting 
from Invoking the Departure Provision. 

This Report Is one. of the following types: 

D Self Contained Report 
Awrmen report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(A) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

D Summary Report 
Awrmen report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(8) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

~ Restricted Report 
A wrmen report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(C) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification 
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, plus any USPAP-related Issues requiring disclosure: 

Bob GIlson AppraIsal S8IY£e 
Form ID1 - "TOTAL 2000 for Wildaws" appraisal sollwcn by aIa modi, Inc. -l-mALAMODE 
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Additional Certifications to Comply with new requirements of Appraisal 
Standardtloard changes to Standards Rule 2-3. 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited 
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and 
are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal Interest with 
respect to the parties involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined results. 

My compensation for completing this assignment is not 
contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 
appraisal. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and 
this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF
 
BOB L. GIBSON
 

POSITION: R.I Eetate ApprUer/COMUItant, 420 W. Jeff«lOn, Joneeboro, Arkansu, 72401 Telephone: (870) 932-5206. 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: 
Chief ApJnIMr for Home FedenII SavIng8. 1965 to 1875, F. AppraIur for .,. fInanclaI and ,.. eat. concerne, 
1965 to 1980. 

Prelident of H.S.C. SeMce CorporatIon. DewIIoped tine (3) SubdM8Ione, contltructed .ngle-flImIIy homee, one 
hotel, 8nd n~ condominiums from 1875 to 1990. 

EDUCATION: 
B.S. Degree In Bualneaa Administration .00 minor In Economlca from Ar1cBnsu State University In 1965.
 

GflIduate of SChool of Slivlnge & Loena It Unlverelty of IndIanlI, Bloomington, IOO~na, 1978 to 1982.
 

U.S. LeBgue of Slivlnga AaocIatIona Appraised Study Cou,..., 1965.
 

Principles of Reel EItMe AppraJ8lng-1968 Audit, Ar1cBnau Sbite Urnver.lty.
 

NationIII AMOCIIItIon of Independent F.ApprMers, Principles of ReeIdentW RMI Eate, 1990.
 

NAIF Income Proper1y AppnIIsIng, 1990.
 

MlIrahd and SwIb ValUIItIon Guides 8em1Mr - Residential 8nd CommercIal Coet ApproIIch, 1990.
 

The Appralullnstltut•• RMI EItMe ApJnIAI Methoda, 1891.
 

Uniform Stanclarda of Profeulonal ApJnIuI P~, 1891.
 

Techniques of Income Proper1y Appraising, 1991.
 

Uniform Residential AppraIsal Report SemInar, IFA, Jonesboro, 1993.
 

FIRREA: 0Yel'vIew and Practal AppIIclltIon 8emIMr,IFA, Joneeboro, AR, 1994.
 

Americlln DiSIIbIIltIee Ad. 8emIMr, I.FA., Joneebofo, Arkansu 1993.
 

HUD Guldellnea - Lender SelectIon of !he ApfnIter, I.F.A., little Rock, Ar1cBnua, Dec. 7, 1994· Member of Lender
 
AppraIur SelectIon Roeter, HUD, IJttIe Rock, A~.
 

Appr1Il1er AccountabIlity n Leo-I u.bIlltiea 8emlnar, A~ ApprMIaI F~, uttIe Rock, Ar1cBnau, May
 
10, 1995.
 

StancWda of Professional Prectlce, I.FA., Jonesboro, Ar1cBnsu, 1996. 

HUDIFHA AppraJur Training, HUD/FHA, Hot Sprlnga, Ar1cBnaR, 1996. 

L.egaI Journal, Welt Memphis, Arkansu, AprIl 30, 1998. 

PrIncIpIea of CondemNItIon, 8M Antonio, T_, June 3, 1•. 

ArIaInaea Appr8IuI Bon Annual MeetIng, little Rock, AR AprIl 18, 2000. 

USPAP, KeIlon SchooIa, Joneeboro, ArIcBnaM, May 17, 2000. 

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP: 
Charter Member of National Society of Environmental Consultants. 

Master senior Appraisers (MSA), National Association of Master Appraisers. 

CERTIFICATION AND DESIGNATION: 
State Certified Residential Appraiser ICG0247, December 28, 1991. 

State Certified General Appraiser ICG0247, January 6, 1992. 

PARTIAL LIST OF CLIENTS: 
Belz-Burrow, Norwest Mortgage, Union Planters Bank of NEA, Regions Bank, Simmons Bank, Heringer 
Lone Star, Grlffln Petroleum Co., Caldwell Construction Co., First Financial Mortgage, Fowler Foods, 
MldSouth Bank, Matthews 011 Co., Heritage Bank, Nations Bank, Natlonsbanc Mortgage, Pocahontas 
Federal savings'" Loan, and American State Bank. 


